USER’S MANUAL
Display WW-11ALW
EN.IO.WW.11.ALW
SEPTEMBER 2020
APLISENS S.A., 03-192 Warsaw, Morelowa 7 St,
tel. +48 22 814 07 77; fax +48 22 814 07 78
www.aplisens.com, e-mail: export@aplisens.com
Revision 01.B.003

2. CE mark.
3. Product code.
4. Display type designation.
5. Serial number of the display.
6. Input signal.
7. Permissible range of ambient temperature.
8. Voltage drop.
9. IP protection rating.
10. Note about the obligation to read the manual.
EN.IO.WW.11.ALW
8                                                     Revision 01.B.003/2020.09
Figure 2. Nameplate of the display WW-11ALW in Exi version.
1. Logo and name of the manufacturer.
2. CE mark.
3. Number of notified body supervising the Ex products.
4. Product code.
5. Display type designation.
6. Input signal.
7. Permissible range of ambient temperature.
8. Voltage drop.
9. Serial number of the display.
10. Marking of type of explosion-proof housing, certificate marking as in p.6.
11. Manufacturer’s address.
12. IP protection rating.
13. Year of manufacture.
14. Note about the obligation to read the manual.
15. Input parameter values i.e. Ui, Ii, Pi, Li, Ci and Uo, Io, Po.
5.3. CE mark, declaration of conformity
The device has been designed to meet the highest safety standards, has been tested and has left the
factory in a condition that is safe for operation. The device complies with the applicable standards and
regulations listed in the EU Declaration of Conformity and has CE marking on nameplate.
 EN.IO.WW.11.ALW
Revision 01.B.003/2020.09                     9
6. CERTIFICATES FOR USE IN HAZARDOUS AREAS
6.1. Directive ATEX – intrinsically safe version
Displays may be used in potentially explosive atmospheres in accordance with the following explo-
sion-proof designations:
II 2G Ex ia IIC T4 Gb
II 1D Ex ia IIIC T110°C Da
KDB 16 ATEX 0006
The displays are designed and manufactured in accordance with requirements of the following stand-
ards: EN 60079-0:2012 + A11:2013, EN 60079-11:2012.
Connections in potentially explosive zones are presented in p.8.4.
Allowable parameters based on the KDB 16 ATEX 0006. certificate is given in 6.2.
6.2. Allowable parameters for supplying of the displays (based on the certificate KDB
16 ATEX 0006)
Displays with cooperating transmitters shall be supplied from the supplying devices having
appropriate certificates of intrinsic safety, which parameters of outputs to potentially explo-
sive zones shall not exceed allowable supply parameters for the displays.
Table 1. Allowable parameters for supplying of circuits with display.
Allowable parameters for supplying of circuits with display
Ui, Uo Ii, Io Pi, Po Li Ci Ta
Supply with linear characteristics
30 V 0,1 A 0,75 W 0 µH 25 nF 75ºC, T4
Supply with trapezoidal characteristics
24 V 50 mA 0,6 W 0 µH 25 nF 75ºC, T4
Supply with rectangular characteristics
24 V 50 mA 1,2 W 0 µH 25 nF 75ºC, T4
Substitute inductance of transmitter circuit with display Liz = Lip
where Lip - input inductance of the transmitter.
Substitute capacitance Ciz of circuit of the transmitter with display equals to:
Ciz = 25 nF    for input capacitance of the transmitter Cip ≤ 25 nF;
Ciz = Cip        for input capacitance of the transmitter Cip > 25 nF.
Calculated values of substitute inductance and capacitance of the circuit shall be increased by induct-
ance and capacitance of the cable.
EN.IO.WW.11.ALW
10                                                     Revision 01.B.003/2020.09
7. INSTALLATION
7.1. General recommendation
WW-11ALW displays are intended for direct mounting on flat surface or on pipe using mounting kit.
In order to mount the display on a flat surface, e.g. a wall, the holes fo M6 screws should be prepared